

No. 15-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. McDONNELL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AND
DEMOCRACY 21 IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

FRED WERTHEIMER
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9600

DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON
& PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

April 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The conduct at issue falls far outside the
First Amendment’s protection..... 3

II. Where First Amendment interests are
implicated, the government may still
prohibit quid pro quo arrangements in
which politicians and officeholders sell
access and influence..... 9

III. The notion that the Constitution protects
the sale of access to and influence over
government decisionmaking processes
contradicts fundamental premises of our
system of government..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 7, 14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	7
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	15
<i>Ellis v. B'hood of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	7
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	5, 6
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Proj.</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	5, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	7
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	8

<i>Repub. Nat'l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 561 U.S. 1040 (2010), <i>aff'g</i> 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	8
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	8
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	2, 17
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	8

Other:

Sarah Chayes, <i>Thieves of State: Why Corruption Threatens Global Security</i> (2015)	18
United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, <i>Corruption in Afghanistan: Recent Patterns and Trends</i> (2012), available at http://www.unodc.org/documents/frontpage/ Corruption_in_Afghanistan_FINAL.pdf	17, 18
